
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 10 July 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
M72, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 

Chair:  Councillor Bill Turner Mile End & Globe Town; 
Councillor Fazlul Haque Weavers; 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman Mile End East; 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Paul Ward, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4207, E-mail: paul.ward@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10 July 2008 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  

 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 
information. 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 32  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 24th April and 7th May 2008. 
 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Papadoms, 94 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL   33 - 40 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown; 

5 .2 Off Licence, 41 Brick Lane, London E1 6PU   41 - 48 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown; 

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\6\AI00015670\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE 
[...]

. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 

(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 24 APRIL 2008 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Councillor Phil Briscoe 
Councillor Shirley Houghton 
 
Officers Present: 
Emyr Thomas                             -     Sharpe Pritchard Solicitors (for LBTH) 
Mohshin Ali – (Licensing Officer) 
John Cruse – (Team Leader, Licensing) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
Paul Ward – (Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
Mike Costain 
Kevin Doherty 
 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
Steve Alderton 
P Beresford 
Ishila Bhattacharya 
Albert Blackall 
Mr C Damiani 
Mrs C Damiani 
Julie East 
Mark Hart 
Paul Juch 
Lorraine Kavanagh 
Doris Landerkin 
George Landerkin 
Grace Lay 
Indraneel Majumdar 
Catherine Palmer 
Amanda Smith 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Brian Smith 
Margaret Stevens 
Pat Ward 
Roy Williams 
Doreen Wootton 
Ernest Wootton 
 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
None 

 
On opening the meeting, the Chair arranged for introductions of those present and 
apologised for the fact that meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider the 
current application had twice been adjourned. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedure were noted. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
None.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application for a Club Premises Certificate: Millwall RFC, Arch 3, Beside 
Island Gardens DLR Station, Manchester Road, Poplar, London E14 3ND 
(LSC039/708)  
 
The Chair asked if any of the residents present were in support of the 
application: there were no supporters.  She then explained the procedure to 
be adopted for the meeting and stressed that none of the parties would be 
permitted cross-examination. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr John Cruse, Team Leader, Licensing, 
introduced the report and indicated that additional documents comprising 
appendices 45 and 46 had been circulated.  He commented that not all copies 
of the agenda contained full copies of photographs from the Millwall RFC 
website, as these were not appropriate for public circulation.  He added that 
clubs were not required to have a Designated Premises Supervisor and 
explained the basis upon which alcohol was supplied to club members. 

Page 16



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
The days and hours sought for the supply of alcohol on behalf of the club to, 
or to the order of, a member of the club and the sale by retail of alcohol by or 
on behalf of the club to a guest of a member of the club for consumption on 
the premises where the sale took place were: 

• Monday to Saturday from 11.00 hours to 23.00 hours 
• Sunday from 11.00 hours to 23.30 hours. 

 
Hours sought for provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music) were: 

• Monday to Friday from 19.00 hours to 22.30 hours 
• Saturday from 15.00 hours to 22.30 hours 
• Sunday from 13.00 hours to 21.30 hours 

 
The hours the premises would be open to the public were Monday to 
Saturday from 11.00 hours to 23.00 hours and Sunday from 11.00 hours to 
22.30 hours. 
 
Mr Cruse further commented that the times for the supply/sale of alcohol was 
the same as when the premises would be in use, which would present 
difficulties in ensuring that the licence conditions could be met. 
 
Appropriate consultation had been carried out, with objections received from 
local residents covering allegations of anti-social behaviour on the premises; 
anti-social behaviour from patrons leaving the premises; noise while the 
premise was in use; access and egress problems; close proximity to 
residential properties; noise leakage from the premises; safety problems. 
 
In response to the Chair, Emyr Thomas, Solicitor for the Council, indicated 
that he had no matters to raise at that point. 
 
The Chair invited the applicants to put their case and Mr Kevin Doherty stated 
that he was aware the application was not welcomed but the hours requested 
in the application were to ensure that, if awarded the licence, no further 
application would be needed, as the current lease imposed restrictions on the 
hours for the sale of alcohol.  He added that the club had been based on the 
Isle of Dogs since 1995 and most of its users were Isle of Dogs residents.  He 
stressed that the premises was not a pub but a clubhouse and the application 
was to help support the primary goal of the club, namely, to enhance rugby 
football in the Borough. 
 
In response to queries from the Chair, Mike Costain, Millwall RFC 
Development Officer, explained that the club’s lease restricted the licensable 
activities times to much shorter hours than those being applied for.  The 
Parks Department would have to approve any proposed extensions in hours.  
The current hours imposed by the lease were: Monday, Wednesday and 
Friday from 17.00 hours to 22.00 hours; Saturday from 11.00 hours to 20.00 
hours; Sunday from 10.00 hours to 20.00 hours.  Tuesday and Thursday 
were not included for the consumption of alcohol. 
 
The Chair then invited representations from objectors. 
 

Page 17



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Mr Indraneel Majumdar, a resident of Manchester Grove, stated that he had 
no objection to rugby as a sport but only to the contents of the application.  
Some Manchester Grove residents had lived there all their lives and would be 
affected in ways even the licence conditions could not resolve.  The outcome 
of the licence, if granted, could impact not only residents but also users of the 
park and Docklands Light Railway.   
 
The clubhouse wall comprised the boundary for some residential gardens 
and the planned fire exits for the club also led onto residential gardens.  
There was much concern about noise, although the club had sent out letters 
saying this would be kept to a minimum.  However, if the licence were 
granted and guests could use the club, this would result in the presence of a 
significant number of people in a confined space that abutted residents’ 
properties.  Shutting windows might not be enough to address noise 
problems. 
 
It was possible there would be other forms of pollution around the use of 
alcohol and proper toilet facilities would be required.  It was understood that 
the club needed to raise funds but if this was to be achieved through the sale 
of alcohol there could be problems.  There were also concerns about patrons’ 
behaviour after leaving t
[...]
ed about people urinating 
outside the club premises, near a children’s park, due to inadequate toilet 
facilities. 
 
Residents’ queries were answered concerning window design and how 
disturbances could be managed.  Mr Cruse gave a detailed response with 
regard to the supply and sale of alcohol, particularly around the point that 
there could be no casual sales to non-members walking in from the street.   
 
Councillor Shirley Houghton, speaking for residents, commented that this 
was a particularly controversial application as it was so close to residential 
properties.  She felt that the application was sparse and not properly thought 
through, being non-specific in terms of what the club hoped to achieve.  At a 
meeting with the club, they had said that there would be no request for a 
music licence but this had not been the case and probably led to a lack of 

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

trust by residents.  Few letters of support for the club had been received.  
She further commented that the terms of Section 177 of the Licensing Act 
2003 would apply to the premises and, if the licence were granted, there 
would be no further opportunity to set conditions relating to music, etc.   
 
She expressed the view that conditions should be attached relating to: the 
provision of SIA regulated door staff on Friday and Saturday; doors and 
windows to be shut at all times; no drinking permitted outside; admissions to 
be 21 years plus only; CCTV to be provided with 30 day recording; sound 
proofing and sound limiter to be installed; a membership/signing-in book to 
be maintained. 
 
Councillor Phil Briscoe, speaking for residents, stated that the licensing 
objectives relating to prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime 
and disorder were likely to be under threat.  There was the risk of noise from 
music and outside drinking, particularly due to the proximity of the arches to 
residents’ gardens.  He
[...]
hich was owned by the 
DLR. 

• The most people who had used the club on one occasion so far was 
104, for a quiz afternoon.  Membership and home details were on 
record and most members were from the Isle of Dogs, Poplar or the 
E14 postal district, although some did travel from further away. 

 
The Chair then opened up questions to the resident objectors and asked if 
there were any circumstances they felt licenseable activities were 
acceptable and on what days.  The consensus of the objectors was that no 
circumstances were acceptable. 
 
In response to queries about the use of clubhouse toilets by children from 
the Dockland Settlements part of the arches, Mr Costain stated that there 
had been an agreement with the local Dockland Settlements manager that 
whoever secured the use of the larger two arches would provide toilets for 
the use of clients of the two smaller arches.  The club had agreed to provide 
sealed doors at either access to the toilets, so that children would not have 
to walk through the bar area to reach them. 
 

Page 21



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

The meeting then adjourned at 8.00 p.m. and reconvened at 8.20 p.m., 
when the Chair indicated that Members had further questions for the 
applicants regarding the terms of their lease.  The applicants replied that: 

• The hours in the lease related to the consumption of alcohol and 
an attachment to the lease indicated that drinks could be provided 
if the licence were not granted. 

• The lease stipulated club activities between 10.00 hours and 23.30 
hours.  However, a further side letter indicated that there could be 
24 hour access for office work, cleaning, etc., but not for activities 
involving larger numbers of people. 

 
The meeting further adjourned at 8.25 p.m. and reconvened at 8.48 p.m. 
 
The Chair reported that having considered the report and the evidence and 
comments presented, the Sub Committee had RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Club Premises Certificate under the Licensing Act 
2003, for Millwall RFC, Arch 3, Beside Island Gardens DLR Station, 
Manchester Road, London, E14 3ND be GRANTED for the following days 
and hours and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Supply of Alcohol   

 
Monday to Friday 17.00 until 21.00 hours;  
Saturday 12.00 until 21.00 hours; and 
Sunday 12.00 until 20.00 hours 
  
Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music) 
 
Monday to Friday 17.00 until 21.00 hours;  
Saturday 12.00 until 21.00 hours; and 
Sunday 12.00 until 20.00 hours 
 
Hours Open to the Public  
 
Monday to Saturday 11.00 until 23.00 hours; and 
Sunday 11.00 until 22.30 hours 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
• That there be CCTV inside the premise with footage kept for 30 days 

and made available to the Police upon request; 
 
• That double glazing be installed throughout the entirety of the premise;  
 
• That there be at least one SIA registered door staff present on 

Saturdays and Sundays from 19.00 hours;  
 
• That there be no new admission to the premise after 21.00 hours 

Monday to Saturday and 20.00 hours Sunday; 

Page 22



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

 
• That there be no consumption of alcohol outside the premise at any 

time; 
 
• That ashtrays or equivalent be supplied for patrons smoking outside 

the front of the premise and the contents disposed of accordingly;  
 
• That there be no use of the fire exit except in the cases of emergency; 
 
• That the certificate be surrendered immediately Millwall RFC vacate 

the premise; and 
 
• That the certificate not be operable until all of the conditions have been 

met and works completed. 
 
The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would be exceeding its 
authority by rejecting the application outright but the conditions and 
significant reduction in the hours allowed would be beneficial to residents.  
She added that Mr Thomas would provide details of the procedure regarding 
appeals to the Magistrates’ Court to anyone requiring the information.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.56 p.m. 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2008 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shirley Houghton (Chair) 
Councillor Anwara Ali 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
None. 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jackie Randall  Principal Licensing Officer 
Mohshin Ali Licensing Officer 
Paul Greeno Councils Legal Advisor 
Paul Ward                       Clerk to the Committee 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Anthony Edwards  Solicitor, Laughing Buddha 
Rob Miah   Applicant, Laughing Buddha  
Daras Miah Laughing Buddha 
Shahidul Islam Laughing Buddha 
Ebnu Ibrahim Laughing Buddha 
Shaun Murkett            Acoustician, Laughing Buddha 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Ian Wareing             Environmental Protection 
Cain Duncan   Planning Enforcement  
Nana Yaa Hughes-Brittain Commercial Road 
Henk Bouma   Commercial Road 
PC Alan Cruickshank Metropolitan Police 
PC Louise Allen  Metropolitan Police 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
Ellen Iorga 
Laura Farrimond 
Peter Crane 

 
 

Page 25



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to 
introduce themselves. She stated that this was a Licensing Sub Committee 
hearing under the new Licensing Act 2003. She then drew attention to the 
Rules and Procedures that governed the procedure for hearing licensing 
applications, pointing out that a summary of the procedure could be found as 
item 3 on the agenda. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors M.S. Ali and A. Ali declared a personal interest in that they had 
both been contacted by the applicant regarding his application but had 
informed that applicant that they could not discuss the application as they 
were Members of the Licensing Sub committee that was to consider the 
application. 

 
Mr Paul Greeno, Councils legal advisor, stated that these declarations did not 
preclude the Councillors from hearing the applications.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedure were noted. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 2nd April 2008, 
were agreed as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Mr Greeno commented that as the two applications were for the same 
premise the Sub Committee would consider both applications at the same 
time. Therefore the review procedure would be used whereby the objectors 
would present their case first followed by the applicants/premise holder. 

 
Both the Police and the applicants/premise holder wanted to table papers. 
With the permission of all parties these were duly circulated. 
 
 

5.1 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Laughing Buddha, 653 
Commercial Road, London E14 7HW (LSC053/708)  
 
 

5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Laughing Buddha, 653 
Commercial Road, London E14 7LW (LSC054/708)  
 
At the request of the Chair Mr Mohshin Ali introduced the first report which 
sought a variation of a premises licence for Laughing Buddha, 653 

Page 26



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Commercial Road, London E14 7LW. The applicants had changed their 
application and now the days and hours sought for regulated entertainment of 
recorded music, provision of facilities for making music and provision of 
facilities for dancing were those of Friday to Saturday 00.00 until 02.00. 
Although the application made reference to non standard timings for New 
Years Eve these had not been specified on the notice and therefore could 
only remain as those currently on the premises licence. 
 
Appropriate consultation had been carried out with objections received from 
local residents, Environmental Protection and the Metropolitan Police. The 
objections were on the grounds that granting the application would cause 
crime and disorder, public nuisance and threaten public safety. 

 
In relation to the second report this sought a review of the premises licence 
for Laughing Buddha, 653 Commercial Road, London E14 7LW. The review 
had been triggered by Environmental Protection and was supported by the 
Councils Planning Department and a local resident. The grounds for review 
were that the crime and disorder and public nuisance objectives of the 
Licensing Act had been breached.  
 
As there were no questions for the officers the Chair asked those objecting to  
the variation application only to present their case. 
 
PC Louise Allen reported that the Metropolitan Police were objecting under 
the crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety licensing objectives.  
The premise was currently licensed to operate as a restaurant. However they  
had recently being using external promoters to promote the premise as a club. 
The Police had to attend an incident at the premise on 23rd February 2008 at  
3.01am as they were informed that there was a fight in the premises between  
two different gangs. The CCTV did not record the incident as the hard drive  
was broken. However windows in the premise had been broken by using a 
table. The suspects of the incident had been drinking in the premise prior to  
the offence being committed. The Police were concerned that the licence 
holder did not control promoters using the premise or have adequate 
management measures in place at the premise. They had tried to interview  
him prior to this hearing but he had failed to attend an interview. There was a 
list of cond
[...]
d that there were insufficient management measures in place 
there.  
 
In response to questions from Members the applicants/premises licence 
holders stated that they employed six SIA registered security staff on Fridays 
and Saturdays with two on duty outside the premise at all times. Due to 
problems at the premise they had voluntarily shut for two months in order to 
resolve these problems. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and advised that the Sub 
Committee would be proceeding into private session to consider the evidence 
submitted. 
   
The meeting adjourned at 8.17pm and reconvened at 8.45pm. 
 
The Chair reported that having considered the comments and all the evidence 
presented, the Sub Committee had RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a variation of a Premises Licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003, for Laughing Buddha, 653 Commercial Road, London E14 7LW be 
REFUSED as the Sub Committee had serious concerns that there were not 
sufficient managerial measures in place to address the crime and disorder, 
the prevention of public nuisance and public safety Licensing Objectives of 
the 2003 Licensing Act. 
 
That the application for a review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003, for Laughing Buddha, 653 Commercial Road, London E14 7LW be 
GRANTED with the current premise licence modified to the following days 
and hours and with the following stipulation:- 

Page 31



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

Supply of Alcohol  
 
Sunday to Thursday 12.00 until 00.00 hours 
Friday to Saturday 12:00 until 01.00 hours 
  
Recorded Music (Background music only) 
 
Sunday to Thursday 12.00 until 00.00 hours 
Friday to Saturday 12:00 until 01.00 hours 
 
Late night Refreshment 
 
Sunday to Thursday 23.00 until 00.00 hours 
Friday to Saturday 23:00 until 01.00 hours 
 
Hours Open to the Public  
 
Sunday to Thursday 12.00 until 00.00 hours 
Friday to Saturday 12:00 until 01.00 hours; and 

 
That the current Designated Premises Supervisor be removed from the 
Premise Licence. 
  
The Chair emphasised that the Sub Committee were extremely concerned 
that unlawful activities had been undertaken at the premise for sometime and 
that should the premise continue to allow these activities which resulted in 
another review of the premise licence, then the Sub Committee that heard 
that review would be made aware of this decision and recommended to 
suspend or revoke the licence.   
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.48 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shirley Houghton 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 32



Agenda Item 5.1

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.2

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	7.5.08 Minutes

	5.1 Papadoms, 94 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL
	5.2 Off Licence, 41 Brick Lane, London E1 6PU



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 10/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 10 JULY 2008 
 

M72, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 
2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Bill Turner (Chair) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin  Ali                                      Licensing Officer 
Paul Greeno                                     Legal Officer  
Margaret Sampson                           Democratic Services Officer 
 –  
Applicants In Attendance: –  
 
Mr Rahman                                       Papadoms Restaurant 
Mr Wilmott                                         Legal Representative 
Mr Chowdhury                                   Applicant, 41 Brick Lane 
Mr Chowdhury                                   Friend of the applicant 
 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Alan Cruickshank                              Metropolitan Police 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
There were no members of the public in attendance. 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor F. Haque. Councillor O. 
Rahman was present as a member of the Licensing Committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 10/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24th April and 7th May 2008 were 
approved as an accurate record.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Papadoms, 94 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and advised of the hours of 
operation and the licensable activities that were sought. Representations had 
been received from the Metropolitan Police. 
 
Alan Cruickshank, on behalf of the Police, reported that the premises had 
been operating since at least February 2008 without a premises licence. 
Police and trading standards officers had attended the premises on numerous 
occasions and carried out test purchases and this had been raised with Mr 
Khan. 
 
The application for the new premises licence had been submitted by Mr 
Rahman and whilst this should be borne in mind, it should also be noted that 
Mr Rahman was a business partner of Mr Khan and that both were personal 
licence holders. 
 
PC Cruickshank also reported that whilst the application stated that staff at 
the restaurant would be offered compulsory training, Mr Rahman had not 
shown any understanding of the licensing objectives himself. CCTV should 
also be installed to cover both inside and outside the premises. If Members 
were minded to grant the application, PC Cruickshank asked that the 
conditions he had tabled should be added to the licence. 
 
Mr Wilmott, representing the applicant, queried the need for the condition that 
stated that a personal licence holder should be on the premises in the evening 
and asked if this condition was usually attached to curry houses. Mr Wilmott 
also drew attention to the fact that there had been no representations from 
Environmental Health and that the sale of alcohol would end 30 minutes 
before closing time. 
 
It was clarified for Members that Mr Rahman would now be responsible for 
managing the premises and that this had not been the case during the period 
covered in the police comments. 
 
At this point, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee would consider the 
second application before retiring to consider both applications. 
 
Following their adjournment, the Chair reported that the Sub Committee had 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for Papadoms, 94 Brick 
Lane, London E1 6RL be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 10/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Hours premises are open to the public: Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 24:00 
and Sunday 12:00 to 23:30 
 
Sale of Alcohol: Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 23:30 and Sunday 12:00 to 
23:00 
 
Late Night refreshment: Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 24:00 and Sunday 
23:00 to 23:30 
 
Regulated Entertainment (recorded music only): Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 
24:00 and Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 
 
No Touting policy to be adopted and appropriate signage displayed 
 
CCTV to be installed inside the premises and immediately outside. The CCTV 
must be working at all times the premises are open for business. The CCTV 
system shall incorporate a recording facility and any recordings shall be 
retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of one 
calendar month. 
 
At least one person on the premises will be trained to operate the recording 
equipment and be competent in its operation. 
 

5.2 Off Licence, 41 Brick Lane, London E1 6PU  
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the report and the details of the variation to the 
current licence that was sought. Representations had been submitted by local 
residents, none of whom were present. 
 
Mr Chowdhury, a friend of the applicant, reported that they had tried to speak 
to the two named resident objectors and had been unable to identify any 
resident with the name given in the first letter; the second resident did not use 
the shop and had no complaints directly about the shop but rather about the 
noise and disturbance of people on the street. 
 
Brick Lane was a busy and vibrant area where there were always people on 
the street and generating a degree of noise. The Police had made no 
comment or representation to the application and there were similar shops in 
close proximity that operated similar hours to those requested. 
 
At this juncture, 7.45pm, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee would 
now adjourn for a short comfort break before continuing in private session to 
consider the information and evidence presented. 
 
The Sub Committee reconvened at 8.05pm and the Chair reported that 
Members had RESOLVED 
 
That the Application to Vary the Premises Licence for 41 Brick Lane, London 
E1 6PU be GRANTED but with the hours of operation as detailed and subject 
to conditions: 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 10/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Hours premises are open to the public and for the sale of alcohol: Sunday to 
Thursday until 24:00, Friday and Saturday to 01:00 
 
CCTV to be operational at all times 
 
A refusal book to be kept and maintained for inspection.   
  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Bill Turner 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


